

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE MONTANA STATE LEGISLATURE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BETH McLAUGHLIN,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Montana Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General

KRISTIN HANSEN
Lieutenant General

DEREK OESTREICHER
General Counsel

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

BRENT MEAD
*Assistant Solicitor
General*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 N Sanders
Helena, MT 59602
David.Dewhirst@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....xii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 18

I. The Montana Supreme Court’s decision to judge its own case conflicts with this Court’s due process precedents 18

 A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause guarantees the Montana Legislature’s right to a fair and impartial state tribunal..... 19

 B. The Court violated due process by assuming jurisdiction and ruling in a case over which its members had direct institutional and personal interests 21

C. The <i>McLaughlin</i> Justices violated due process by refusing to withdraw where their interests created the appearance of bias and a probability of unfairness	25
II. Montana’s Supreme Court Justices improperly invoked the Rule of Necessity to justify retaining jurisdiction in a case where they had disqualifying conflicts	28
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (April 16, 2021)	App. 1
Appendix B	
Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (May 5, 2021)	App. 10
Appendix C	
Opinion and Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (May 12, 2021)	App. 12
Appendix D	
Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (June 29, 2021)	App. 31

Appendix E Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (July 14, 2021)	App. 40
Appendix F Opinion and Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (July 14, 2021)	App. 42
Appendix G Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (September 7, 2021).....	App. 104
Appendix H Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (March 24, 2021).....	App. 108
Appendix I Notice of Recusal in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (April 2, 2021)	App. 110
Appendix J Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (April 7, 2021)	App. 111
Appendix K Temporary Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (April 11, 2021)	App. 115

Appendix L	
Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (April 14, 2021)	App. 120
Appendix M	
Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (April 16, 2021)	App. 123
Appendix N	
Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (April 27, 2021)	App. 132
Appendix O	
Opinion in the Supreme Court of the State of Mon- tana (June 10, 2021)	App. 135
Appendix P	
Motion to Dismiss in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (April 14, 2021)	App. 192
Appendix Q	
Response to Petition for Original Jurisdiction in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (April 30, 2021)	App. 203
Appendix R	
Motion to Disqualify Justices in the Supreme Court in the State of Montana (April 30, 2021)	App. 222

Appendix S	
The Montana State Legislature’s Petition for Rehear- ing Regarding the Court’s May 12 Order in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (May 26, 2021)	App. 230
Appendix T	
The Montana State Legislature’s Petition for Rehear- ing in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (August 11, 2021).....	App. 243
Appendix U	
Petition for Original Jurisdiction in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (March 17, 2021).....	App. 265
Appendix V	
Declaration of Derek J. Oestreicher in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (April 1, 2021)	App. 288
Appendix W	
Motion to Disqualify Judge Kurt Krueger and For Other Miscellaneous Relief in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (April 1, 2021)	App. 342
Appendix X	
Montana State Legislature Subpoena (April 11, 2021)	App. 356

Appendix Y	
Intervenor Beth McLaughlin’s Emergency Motion to Quash and Enjoin Legislative Subpoena Duces Te- cum	
(April 11, 2021)	App. 358
Appendix Z	
Letter from State of Montana Department of Justice (April 12, 2021)	App. 379
Appendix AA	
Motion to Strike and Vacate in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana	
(April 13, 2021)	App. 382
Appendix BB	
Montana State Legislature’s Summary Response to Petition in the Supreme Court of the State of Mon- tana	
(April 14, 2021)	App. 394
Appendix CC	
Emergency Motion to Quash Revised Legislative Subpoena in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana	
(April 15, 2021)	App. 418

Appendix DD
Montana State Legislature’s Response in Opposition
to Non-Party’s Second Emergency Motion to
Quash in the Supreme Court of the State of Mon-
tana
(April 16, 2021) App. 429

Appendix EE
Updated Motion to Strike in the Supreme Court of
the State of Montana
(April 16, 2021) App. 439

Appendix FF
Letter from State of Montana Department of Justice
(April 18, 2021) App. 452

Appendix GG
Petition for Original Jurisdiction and Emergency Re-
quest to Quash/Enjoin Enforcement of Legislative
Subpoena in the Supreme Court of the State of
Montana
(April 12, 2021) App. 455

Appendix HH
Exhibit A – Montana State Legislature Subpoena
(April 12, 2021) App. 490

Appendix II
Exhibit B – Declaration of Beth McLaughlin in the
Supreme Court of the State of Montana
(April 12, 2021) App. 492

Appendix JJ	
Emergency Motion to Quash Revised Legislative Subpoena in the Supreme Court of the State of Montana (April 15, 2021)	App. 497
Appendix KK	
Letter from State of Montana Department of Justice (May 19, 2021)	App. 509
Appendix LL	
The Montana State Legislature’s Motion to Dismiss as Moot in the Supreme Court of the State of Mon- tana (June 22, 2021)	App. 513
Appendix MM	
Appendix A – Letter to Justice Baker from the State of Montana Department of Justice (June 22, 2021)	App. 518
Appendix NN	
Preservation Request from the State of Montana De- partment of Justice (April 14, 2021)	App. 528
Appendix OO	
Initial Report of Judicial Accountability and Trans- parency – Initial Report to the 67th Montana Leg- islature (May 2021)	App. 531

Appendix PP
Exhibits A and B – Montana State Legislature’s Sub-
poenas
(April 14, 2021) App. 577

Appendix QQ
Exhibits E and G – Letter from the Supreme Court of
Montana and Order in the Supreme Court of the
State of Montana
(April 16, 2021 and April 7, 2021) App. 627

Appendix RR
Exhibit K – Emails
(April 7, 2021) App. 638

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	26
<i>Bolin v. Story</i> , 225 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , OP 21-0125, 488 P.3d 548 (Mont. 2021)	ii, 4, 5, 9, 27
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940).....	20
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	3
<i>Haase v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Hernandez v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 189 P.3d 638 (Mont. 2008).....	24

<i>Ignacio v. Judges of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,</i> 453 F.3d 1160 (2006).....	30
<i>In re Murchison,</i> 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	18, 21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi,</i> 403 U.S. 212 (1971).....	26
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania,</i> 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	26, 27
<i>McLaughlin v. Montana State Legislature</i> <i>(McLaughlin I),</i> OP 21-0173, 489 P.3d 482 (Mont. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLaughlin v. Montana State Legislature</i> <i>(McLaughlin II),</i> OP 21-0173, 493 P.3d 980 (Mont. 2021)	ii, 16, 24, 27
<i>Mistretta v. United States,</i> 488 U.S. 361, 407, 109 S. Ct. 647, 102 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1989).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,</i> 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	20
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach,</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	20

<i>Switzer v. Berry</i> , 198 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Tapia-Ortiz v. Winter et al.</i> , 185 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	28, 29
<i>Walker v. Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	3, 27
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	19, 23, 25
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	21, 26
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	29
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
MONT. CONST. art VII	28
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

MCA §2-6-1002(13)..... 7

MCA §3-1-701 ii

MCA §3-1-702(10)..... 23

MCA §5-5-101 7

MCA §19-5-103(1)(a)-(b)..... 28

Other Authorities

FEDERALIST No. 10 (R. Scigliano ed. 2000) (Madison). 21

THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (R. Scigliano ed. 2000) (Madison)..... 3
